




THE INDIAN

Print ISSN 0019 - 6479
E - ISSN 0974 - 9365

VOL 97     No. 01    JANUARY, 2020

No. 11, Pasumpon Muthuramalinga Thevar Salai (Chamiers Road),
Nandanam, Chennai - 600 035, Tamil Nadu, India
Tel. : +91 44 2435 1006
Email : ivj83@yahoo.com
ONLINE : www.ivj.org.in

VETERINARY

JOURNAL
Journal of the

INDIAN VETERINARY ASSOCIATION

`. 80

SINCE - 1924

ESTD - 1922 Regd. No. Sl. No. 96/1967 (CHENNAI)

1

We Wish Our Readers
A Happy New Year - 2020



The Indian Veterinary Journal (January, 2020) 3

Vol. 97 JANUARY 2020 No. 01

THE INDIAN VETERINARY JOURNAL
(Official Organ of the Indian Veterinary Association)

EDITORIAL COMMITTEE

Dr A.V. KRISHNAN, Chief Editor
B.V.Sc., M.V.Sc (Path.)

Retd. Additional Director of A.H., TN

Dr S. SUKUMAR, Managing Editor
B.V.Sc., M.V.Sc (Vet. Micro), Ph.D. (Biotech)
Retd. Professor of Biotechnology, TANUVAS, TN

  Dr V. Titus George, Editor           Dr I. Ponnu Pandian, Editor        Dr K. Venukopalan, Editor
 B.V.Sc., M.V.Sc., Ph.D. (Patho)                        B.V.Sc., PGDAEM               B.V.Sc., M.V.Sc., Ph.D. (Poul.)
 Retd. Prof. of Pathology, TANUVAS       Retd. Prof. of Poultry Science, TANUVAS

EDITORIAL BOARD
CHAIRMAN

Dr. Chirantan Kadian
B.V.Sc & A.H.

President, Indian Veterinary Association

MEMBERS

MANAGING COMMITTEE OF
INDIAN VETERINARY ASSOCIATION

President :
Dr. Chirantan Kadian
Secretary General :
Dr. R.S. Patel
Treasurer :
Dr. I. Ponnu Pandian
Joint Secretary :
Dr. M.K. Srikanth
Vice Presidents :
Dr. L. Chandrasekaran, HQ, Tamilnadu
Dr. Arun Sirkeck, Himachal Pradesh

Dr. S.G. Yalagod, Karnataka
Dr. Ilang, Nagaland
Dr. Ramji Lal Meena, Rajasthan
Dr. Sudhir Kumar, Uttar Pradesh
Zonal Secretaries :
Dr. Amit Nain, Punjab
Dr. R. Vasantha Rayalu, Andhra Pradesh
Dr. Bhuban Ch. Sarmah, Assam
Dr. Umesh Balaji Sontakke, Maharashtra
Dr. Pankaj Kumar, Jharkhand
Managing Editor, IVJ :
Dr. S. Sukumar, Tamil Nadu

Dr. Subhash Chander Ahlawat
BVSc & AH.

Department of Animal Husbandry
Haryana

Dr. P.K. Panwar
BVSc & AH, MVSc,

Department of Animal Husbandry
Uttar Pradesh

Prof. Dr C. Balachandran
M.V.Sc, Ph.D., PGDAJ, PGDEVP, DICVP

FAO Fellow, FIAVP, FNAVS, FASAW
Vice-Chancellor

Tamilnadu Veterinary and Animal Sciences University
Madhavaram Milk Colony, Chennai - 600 051.



The Indian Veterinary Journal (January, 2020) 5

THE  INDIAN  VETERINARY  JOURNAL
(Official organ of the Indian Veterinary Association)

Vol. 97                                       January 2020                                    No. 01

CONTENTS
EDITORIAL ... 07

GENERAL ARTICLES :

Spectrum of Signs Associated with Haemoparasitic Infections in Dogs
M. Kalaivanan, S. Saravanan, K.M.Palanivel and G.Ponnudurai ... 09

Immunomodulatory Activity of Black Jinten Oil (Nigella sativa) as Macrophage Activator for
Salmonella typimurium Infected Rat
Dewa K. Meles, Erma Safitri, Wurlina, Imam Mustofa, Suherni Susilowati and Desak K.S.C. Putri ... 12

Isolation and Identification of Klebsiella pneumoniae from a Milk Sample
Lalan kumar Arya, Manoj Kumar, Pallavi Priya, Kumar Saurabh, and Namrata Kumari ... 15

Genetic Identification of blactx-M Gene and blatem Gene on Extended Spectrum Beta
Lactamase (ESBL) Producing Escherichia Coli from Dogs
Luviana Kristianingtyas, Mustofa Helmi Effendi, Wiwiek Tyasningsih and Fredy Kurniawan ... 17

Ethno Veterinary Practices Followed by Farmers for Goats in Pachaimalai Hills of Tamilnadu
P. Suresh Kumar ... 21

Effect of Polysaccharide Krestin on MMP3 Expression and Foot Diameter in
Rheumatoid Arthritis in Rat
Diah Purwaningsari, Jusak Nugraha, Sri Puji Astuti Wahyuningsih, Suhailah Hayaza,
Raden Joko Kuncoroningrat Susilo and Win Darmanto ... 24

Assessment and Acceptability Evaluation of Prepared Therapeutic Pet Food for Obese Dogs
A.Abinaya, Pasupathi. Karu., R. Karunakaran, Cecilia Joseph and V.Chandirasekaran ... 27

Antibacterial Effect of Meniran  (Phyllanthus niruri Linn.) and Sambiloto
(Andrographis paniculata Ness.) Against Avian Pathogenic Escherichia coli (APEC)
Sri Hidanah, Emy Koestanti Sabdoningrum and Herinda Pertiwi ... 31

Water Quality Status of Commercial Layer Farms in and Around Namakkal, Tamil Nadu
P. V. Sangeetha, D. Kannan, R. Amutha and M. Arthanari Eswaran ... 34

Growth Improvement of Gurame Fish (Osphronemus gouramy) Due to Insulin Like
Growth Factor-I (IGF-I) from Local Pregnant Mare Serum
Tjuk I. Restiadi, Woro H. Satyantini, Nusdianto Triakoso and Erma Safitri ... 36

Effect of Dietary Antioxidant Supplementation on the Semen Quality Characteristics of Turkeys
J. Sandhanu, G. Srinivasan, A.V. Omprakash, Karu. Pasupathi and G.H. Hudson ... 39

Performance of Layers Fed with Lactococcuslactis, Bifidobacteriumsp, Lactobacillus casei
Widya  Paramita  Lokapirnasari,Suharsono, M.Anam Al Arif, and Andreas Berny Yulianto ... 42



The Indian Veterinary Journal (January, 2020)6

Antimicrobial Activity of Moringa oleifera against Avian Pathogen and Determination of its
Bioactive Compounds using GC-MS
C.Jayanthi, A.Sankaranarayanan and B.Puvarajan ... 44

CLINICAL AND FIELD ARTICLES :

Leiomyosarcoma of Vulva in a Two Years Old Bitch – A Case Report
M. Madeena Begum and V. Bhuvaneshwari ... 49

Induction of Protective Immunity with Low Doses of E. maxima Oocysts
Muchammad Yunus, Endang Suprihati and Agus Wijaya ... 50

A Rare Case of Rectal Prolapse in Synchrony with Jejunal Intussusception in a Kitten
M. Madeena Begum and V. Bhuvaneshwari ... 53

Management of Postpartum Anestrum in a Murrah Buffalo Using Progesterone Impregnated
Vaginal Sponge and Fixed Time Artificial Insemination
R. Valarmathi, S. Raja, M. Palanisamy, V. Prabaharan and R. Rajkumar ... 55

Uterine Torsion and Surgical Correction in a Cat
Titin Yuliati, Tri Bhawono Dadi and Herinda Pertiwi ... 57

Death of a Sambar Deer (Rusa unicolor) Due to Rumen Impaction – An Indicator of
Plastic Waste Threat to Wild Animals
Joju Johns, George Chandy, S.T. Maruthi and Tushna Karkaria ... 59

Management of Haemabartonellosis in a Pitbull Dog
MiyayuSonetaSofyan, Herinda Pertiwi, AifaHazurin Rusman, Nabiha Rosman,
Juriah Binti Kamaludeen, Tri BhawonoDadi, and Ira Sari Yudaniayanti ... 60

Squamous Cell Carcinoma of the Horn in a Gir Cow – A Case Report
N. Pazhanivel, R. Saahithya, K. P. Arjunan and Ganne Venkata Sudhakar Rao ... 62

Surgical Management of Unusual Case of Vulval Fibroma in a Heifer
R. Uma Rani, M.Madhanmohan and N. Pazhanivel ... 63

Case Studies on Mastitis Metritis Agalactia: A Challenge to Swine Breeders
P.Ganapathi, A.Paramasivam, R.Subashand N.Kumaravelu ... 64

FLASH BACK - Publication Asset from the collection of digitalised archival of IVJ ... 66

Author and Subject Index 69 & 70



The Indian Veterinary Journal (January, 2020) 7

EDITORIAL
Indian Veterinary Journal                                                              Vol. 97, No. 01, January 2020

HAPPY NEW YEAR 2020

OUR NINETY SEVENTH (97th) VOLUME

We are proud and happy on our successful Journey of entry into the 97 th year of uninterrupted
publication of the 97 th volume of The Indian Veterinary Journal in this new year 2020. We
wholeheartedly acknowledge the support and patronage of all the contributors, subscribers, authors
and advertisers with all our grace and gratitude. We are thankful to the Director of Animal Husbandry,
Tamilnadu for continuing the sanction of IVJ subscription to all the working veterinarian in all the
levels of the department in full. We are glad and greatly indebted to Dr Chirantan Kadian, The President
of the newly organised The Indian Veterinary Association and his team of office bearers for their
support and guidance to continue the working of The Indian Veterinary Journal.

When we are stepping into another new year, we are always trying to find out what should be the
element of priority to IVJ to reach to next higher level.

We are proud to announce our IVJ Archives Digitization Process taking a huge leap forward. As we
had updated before, in Phase I of digitization, the journals were digitized as images in various useful
formats. Moving forward, we have further achieved larger milestones in the IVJ Archives Digitization
on :  Map the portion of the digitized image file which has metadata information (like Journal
Title, Authors, Place of work etc);  OCR the mapped portions to get the text and validate its
correctness;  Place the text in the appropriate fields;  Create table of contents and map with
the page number as printed in the journals and  Map other portion of the image file which has
text (content) and OCR them to link the text with each article to get text-based search capabilities.
The OCR mapping part is completed upto 1989 from 1924.

On the subscribers and authors side, we have put our last touches on :  Payment integration from
our IVJ website;  IVJ Staff interface for uploading digital version of the IVJ every month.

We haven’t become complacent with the achieved milestones, but strenuously setting goals to move
IVJ for the betterment of subscribers and authors to 1). Complete and launch the IVJ digital archive;
2). Bring in the workflow for subscriber article upload and revision process under the umbrella
of new IVJ website workflows and 3). Upgrade staff interface for managing article workflow.

The IVJ takes this opportunity to wish all the readers, subscribers, contributors and advertisers,
A HAPPY PROSPEROUS AND PURPOSEFUL NEW YEAR, 2020.

 -- THE IVJ EDITORIAL COMMITTEE



The Indian Veterinary Journal (January, 2020)12

Indian Vet. J., January 2020, 97 (01) : 12 - 14

Immunomodulatory Activity of Black Jinten Oil (Nigella sativa) as
Macrophage Activator for Salmonella typimurium Infected Rat

Dewa K. Meles, Erma Safi tri1, Wurlina, Imam Mustofa, Suherni Susilowati and Desak K.S.C. Putri
Veterinary Medicine Faculty, Universitas Airlangga, Surabaya 60115, Indonesia.

(Received : July, 2019 249/19    Accepted : September, 2019)

Abstract
This study was aimed to prove immunomodula-
tory activity of Nigella sativa as macrophage
activator for S.typimurium infected rats. 125
rats were divided into  ve groups and observed
for  ve days (2nd, 4th, 6th, 8th, 10th). The rats were
infected with S.typimurium 105CFU by intra-
peritoneal route, and given black jinten oil doses
12.60 mg, 18.90 mg, 25.20mg/200 gram bw/day,
for 10 days. The observation: total number of
leukocytes, neutrophils, eosinophils, basophils,
lymphocytes, monocytes, activated macro-
phages. The results showed that black jinten
oil was able to maintain an immune response
towards normal total number of leukocytes
and activated macrophages, in rats which were
infected with S.typhimurium.
Key words : Black jinten oil, Immunomodula-
tors, Salmonellosis

Nigella sativa is natural immunomodu-
lator and often used to strengthen the immune
system from attacks by viruses, germs, bacteria
and extreme changes in conditions. Jinten seed
oil contains several chemicals that have activi-
ties as hypo-allergenic, antihistamines anti-
in ammatory and immunode ciency (Akpolat
and Kanter, 2009). So that it can be used as a
medicine to prevent and treat for immune def -
ciency, such as in Salmonellosis case.

Materials and Methods
125 rats were divided into 5 groups and observed
for 5 days on (2nd, 4th, 6th, 8th, 10th). The treatment
group was infected with Salmonella typimurium
at 105 CFU intraperitonealy (Chart, 2003,

Mustofa et al., 2017). The treatment groups were
given black jinten oil at doses of 12.60 mg (T1),
18.90 mg (T2) and 25.20 mg (T3) per 200 gram
bw/day for 10 days and compared with control
negative (C-) = healthy rats and control positive
(C+) = rats with salmonellosis and without
black jinten oil. The parameters observed were
total number leukocytes, neutrophils, eosino-
phils, basophils, lymphocytes, monocytes and
activated macrophages. The data was analyzed
by one-way analysis and, if there were differ-
ences, further analysis was carried out with the
smallest real difference test

Results and Discussion
The results of the examination of total leukocytes
(neutrophils, eosinophils, basophils, lympho-
cytes, monocytes) and activated macrophages
in rats infected with Salmonella typhimurium,
then treated with black jinten oil extract at
various doses, are presented in Table I  and II.
 The results of the study showed that
administration of black jinten oil extract for 2
days, 4 days, 6 days, 8 days and 10 days in rats
infected with Salmonella typhimurium between
the control negative group (C-) and control
positive group (C+) and T1, signi cant differ-
ences (p <0.05), while T2 and T3 there is no
difference (p> 0.05) with C-. The results revealed
that in rats infected with Salmonela typimurium
had an increase in total leukocytes neutrophils,
eosinophils, basophils, lymphocytes, monocytes
and activated macrophages from infection day 2,
to 4, to 6, to 8 and day 10 in C+ and T1 compared
to the group of normal rats (C-).
 Circumstances that can stimulate an
increase in leukocyte levels (leukocytosis)1Corresponding author : Email : rma_fi spro@yahoo.com



The Indian Veterinary Journal (January, 2020) 13

indicate a change in the normal body reaction
to the entry of foreign material into the body
including stress and infection by germs and
viruses (Davis et al., 2008).
 Administration of black jinten oil extract
at a dose of 18.90 mg / head / day in rats infected
with Salmonella were able to stabilize the
normal body condition by maintaining the total
leukocytes. The nonspeci c immune response in
the body can be maintained on the administra-
tion of black jinten oil fraction after infection
with Salmonella typimurium, indicates that
black jinten oil extract can modulate the total
leukocytes in the body towards normal and
reduce the burdon of leukocytes, during infec-
tions.
 Leukocyte programmed death was
mediated by the release of signaling molecules
called ligands. Furthermore, the ligand will
bind with the receptor found in leukocyte
transmembrane. Death receptors located on the
cell surface are related to the Tumour Necrosis
Factor (TNFR) receptors that initiate leukocyte
death by apoptosis.
 Administration of black jinten oil extract
starting at a dose of 18.90 mg / head / day in rats
infected with Salmonella typimurium was able
to stabilize the body condition by maintaining the
amount of Eosinophils, Basophils, Neutrophils,
Lymphosit, Monosit and activated Macrophages
within the normal range. Black jinten extract is
able to modulate the amount of Eosinophils in
the body towards normal and replace the role
and function of Eosinophils at the time of infec-
tion.

 The number of lymphocytes shows the
body immune response related to T cells and
B cells in maintaining the body resistance if
an infection occurs. T cells will differentiate
into cytotoxic T cells, helper T cells, suppress T
cells, and memory T cells that play a role in the
secretion of Interferon IF (IFNγ) in activating
macrophages to phagocyte infectious microor-
ganisms that enter the body. While B cell will
differentiate into memory cells and plasma cells
which produces antibodies (Cummings, 2005;
Mustofa et al., loc cit). The immunomodulatory
response due to black jinten oil extract is related
to the increase in differentiation and prolifera-
tion activity of T cells and B cells.
 Decreased macrophages towards normal
numbers shows the immunological response of
rats to Salmonella typhimurium and treated
with black jinten oil extract by the body resis-
tance through increased neutrophils, basophils
and eosinophils (Criss et al., 2001) while decreas-
ing the number of macrophages.
 The administration of black jinten oil
extract after Salmonella typhimurium infec-
tion did not cause a signi cant increase in the
number of macrophages compared to normal
rats. Activated macrophages play a role in
phagocytic process. The role of macrophages and
activation of macrophages depends on gamma
interferon produced by T cells, B cells, NK cells
and activated macrophage cells (Kusmardi et al,
2007, Mustofa et al., loc cit). The black jinten oil
extract has been able to stabilize and support
the role of macrophages in maintaining immune
responses.

Table I. Average of total leukocytes in rats administered with black jinten oil extract after infected with Salmonella typhimurium
(Mean ± S.E.)

Treatment
Average of Total Leukocyte Count in Days

2nd 4th 6th 8th 10th
C- 7880a ± 228.03 7900a ± 158.11 7960a ± 207.36 7860a ± 230.21 7920a ± 389.87
C+ 13940b ± 194.93 13820b ± 192.35 13900b ± 187.08 13960b ± 89.44 13920b± 130.384
T1 10780c ± 861.39 10540c ±746.99 10680c ± 589.06 10220c ± 438.17 10140c ± 804.98
T2 7980a ± 526.30 8040a ± 89.44 8020a ± 715.54 7880a ± 356.37 7940a ± 642.65
T3 7960a  ± 114.01 7940a ± 650.38 7940a ± 384.70 7800a ± 187.08 7780a ± 228.03
Different letter superscripts in one column indicate differences (p < 0.05)

Dewa K. Meles et al.



The Indian Veterinary Journal (January, 2020)14

 Administration of black jinten oil extract
with dose of 18.90 mg / head / day in rats infected
with Salmonella typhimurium from day 2 to day
10 has been able to stabilize the body immune
response by maintaining the number of macro-
phages towards normal.

Summary
The Black jinten oil extract can stabilize total
leukocytes, neutrophils, eosinophils, basophils,
lymphocytes, monocytes and activated macro-
phages in rats to normal levels which were
infected with Salmonella typhimurium

References
Akpolat, M. and Kanter, M. (2009) Protective effect of the
volatile oil of Nigella sativa seed on beta cell damage in strep-
tozotocin-induced diabetic rats : alight and electron microsco-
pic study. J.Mol Hist. 40: 379-385

Chart, H. (2003) The pathogenicity of strains of Salmonella
paratyphi B and Salmonella java. J. Appl. Microbiol. 94: 340-
341.

Criss, A.K,, Silva, M., Casanova, J.E. and McCormick, B.A.
(2001) Regulation of Salmonella-Induced Neutrophil Trans-
migration by Epithelial ADP-Ribosylation Factor 6. J. Biol.
Chem. 276: 48431-48439

Cummings. (2005) FliC-Specifi c CD4+ T cell Responses are
Restricted by Bacterial Regulation of Antigen Expression. J.
Immunol. 174: 7929-7938.

Davis, A.K., Maney, D.I., and Maerz, J.C. (2008) The use of
leukocyte profi les to measure stress in vertebrates. A Review
for ecologist functional. Ecology. 22: 760-772

Kusmardi, S., Kumala, E.E., and Triana. (2007) Efek imu-
nomodulator ekstrakdaun ketepeng cina (cassia alata l.) ter-
hadap aktivitas dan kapasitas fagositosis makrofag. Makara
Kesehatan. 11(2): 50-53.

Mustofa, I., Wurlina, Meles, D.K,, Zakaria, S., Suwasanti. N.
(2017) Potensi imunomodulator alkaloid sambiloto (Androg-
raphis paniculata l) terhadap respon IFNγ dan CD4+ setelah
diinfeksi Salmonella typhimurium. Vet Med. 10(2): 239-244.

Table II.  Average of Macrophage count on rats administrated with black jinten oil extract after being infected with
Salmonella typhimurium (Mean ± S.E.)

Treatment
Average of Rats Macrophage Count in Days

Ke 2 Ke 4 Ke 6 Ke 8 Ke 10
C- 13.20a ± 2.16 13.40a ± 2.07 12.80a ± 1.30 13.40a ± 1.94 12.80a ± 1.30
C+ 38.80b ± 9.57 38.20b ± 1.78 37.40b ± 2.30 37.40b ± 3.36 37.80b ± 3.11
T1 26.80c ± 5.40 27.40c ±2.34 27.20c ± 1.92 27.60c ± 4.39 26.80c ± 4.32
T2 14.20a ± 1.30 14.80a ± 1.09 14.40a ± 2.30 14.20a ± 1.30 13.80a ± 1.78
T3 12.80a ± 2.38 12.60a ±0.54 12.60a ± 2.79 12.40a ± 2.30 12.20a ± 2.28
Different letter superscripts in one column indicate differences (p < 0.05)

Immunomodulatory Activity of Black Jinten Oil ...



The Indian Veterinary Journal (January, 2020) 69

THE  INDIAN  VETERINARY  JOURNAL
Vol. 97                                    January 2020                                    No. 01

AUTHOR  INDEX

Abinaya, A. 27

Agus Wijaya, 50

AifaHazurin Rusman, 60

Amutha, R. 34

Anam Al Arif, M. 42

Andreas Berny Yulianto, 42

Arjunan, K.P. 62

Arthanari Eswaran, M. 34

Bhuvaneshwari, V. 49, 53

Cecilia Joseph, 27

Chandirasekaran, V. 27

Desak K.S.C. Putri, 12

Dewa K. Meles, 12

Diah Purwaningsari, 24

Emy Koestanti Sabdoningrum,31

Endang Suprihati, 50

Erma Safitri, 12, 36

Fredy Kurniawan, 17

Ganapathi, P. 64

Ganne Venkata Sudhakar Rao,62

George Chandy, 59

Herinda Pertiwi, 31, 57, 60

Hudson, G.H. 39

Imam Mustofa, 12

Ira Sari Yudaniayanti, 60

Jayanthi, C. 44

Joju Johns, 59

Juriah Binti Kamaludeen, 60

Jusak Nugraha, 24

Kalaivanan, M. 09

Kannan, D. 34

Karu. Pasupathi, 27, 39

Karunakaran, R. 27

Kumar Saurabh, 15

Kumaravelu, N. 64

Lalan kumar Arya, 15

Luviana Kristianingtyas, 17

Madeena Begum, M. 49, 53

Madhanmohan, M. 63

Manoj Kumar, 15

Maruthi, S.T. 59

MiyayuSonetaSofyan, 60

Muchammad Yunus, 50

Mustofa Helmi Effendi, 17

Nabiha Rosman, 60

Namrata Kumari, 15

Nusdianto Triakoso, 36

Omprakash, A.V. 39

Palanisamy, M. 55

Palanivel, K.M. 09

Pallavi Priya, 15

Paramasivam, A. 64

Pazhanivel, N. 62, 63

Ponnudurai, G. 09

Prabaharan, V. 55

Puvarajan, B. 44

Raja, S. 55

Rajkumar, R. 55

Saahithya, R. 62

Sandhanu, J. 39

Sangeetha, P.V. 34

Sankaranarayanan, A. 44

Saravanan, S. 09

Sri Hidanah, 31

Sri Puji Astuti Wahyuningsih, 24

Srinivasan, G. 39

Subash,R. 64

Suhailah Hayaza, 24

Raden Joko Kuncoroningrat
Susilo, 24
Suharsono, 42
Suherni Susilowati, 12
Suresh Kumar, P. 21
Titin Yuliati, 57
Tjuk I. Restiadi, 36
Tri Bhawono Dadi, 57, 60
Tushna Karkaria, 59
Uma Rani, R. 63
Valarmathi, R. 55
Widya  Paramita
Lokapirnasari, 42
Win Darmanto, 24
Wiwiek Tyasningsih, 17
Woro H. Satyantini, 36
Wurlina, 12



The Indian Veterinary Journal (January, 2020)70

THE  INDIAN  VETERINARY  JOURNAL
Vol. 97                                   January 2020                                     No. 01

SUBJECT  INDEX

Bacteriology and Microbiology
Immunomodulatory Activity of Black Jinten Oil... 12
Isolation and Identification of Klebsiella pneumonia... 15
Genetic Identification of blactx-M Gene and blatem Gene... 17
Antibacterial Effect of Meniran... 31
Performance of Layers Fed with... 42
Antimicrobial Activity of Moringa oleifera... 44
Induction of Protective Immunity with... 50

Biotechnology
Genetic Identification of blactx-M Gene and blatem Gene... 17
Effect of Polysaccharide Krestin on MMP3... 24

Cattle and Buffaloes
Isolation and Identification of Klebsiella pneumonia... 15
Postpartum Anestrum in a Murrah Buffalo... 55
Squamous Cell Carcinoma of the Horn in a Gir Cow... 62
Unusual Case of Vulval Fibroma in a Heifer... 63

Canines, Equines and Felines
Spectrum of Signs Associated with... 09
Genetic Identification of blactx-M Gene and blatem Gene... 17
Assessment and Acceptability Evaluation of... 27
Growth Improvement of Gurame Fish... 36
Leiomyosarcoma of Vulva in a Two Years Old Bitch... 49
Rectal Prolapse in Synchrony with... 53
Uterine Torsion and Surgical Correction in a Cat... 57
Management of Haemabartonellosis in a Pitbull Dog... 60

Goat and Sheep
Ethno Veterinary Practices... 21

Laboratory Animal Sciences
Immunomodulatory Activity of Black Jinten Oil... 12
Effect of Polysaccharide Krestin on MMP3... 24

Nutrition
Assessment and Acceptability Evaluation of... 27
Effect of Dietary Antioxidant Supplementation... 39

Parasitology
Spectrum of Signs Associated with... 09

Pathology
Leiomyosarcoma of Vulva in a Two Years Old Bitch... 49
Squamous Cell Carcinoma of the Horn in a Gir Cow... 62

Piggery
Mastitis Metritis Agalactia... 64

Poultry Science
Antibacterial Effect of Meniran... 31
Water Quality Status of Commercial Layer Farms... 34
Effect of Dietary Antioxidant Supplementation... 39
Performance of Layers Fed with... 42
Antimicrobial Activity of Moringa oleifera... 44


